UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

AMENDMENT NO. 3 to FORM S-1 REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDERTHE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

SOUNDHOUND AI, INC.

| Delaware | | 7372 | 86-1286799 | | |
|--|---------------------|--|---|--|--|
| (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) | | (Primary Standard Industrial Classification Code Number) | (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) | | |
| | | 5400 Betsy Ross Drive | | | |
| | | Santa Clara, CA 95054 | | | |
| (Address inclu | ding zin code and | Telephone: (408) 441-3200 telephone number, including area code, of registran | t's principal executive offices) | | |
| (Tuuress, meru | unig zip couc, and | | t's principal executive offices) | | |
| | | Dr. Keyvan Mohajer | | | |
| | | SoundHound AI, Inc. | | | |
| | | 5400 Betsy Ross Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054 | | | |
| | | Telephone: (408) 441-3200 | | | |
| (Name, | address, including | zip code, and telephone number, including area cod | e, of agent for service) | | |
| Copies | of all communicat | ions, including communications sent to agent for serv | ice, should be sent to: | | |
| • | • | Douglas Ellenoff, Esq. | | | |
| | | Matthew Bernstein, Esq. Ellenoff Grossman & Schole LLP | | | |
| | | 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 11 th Floor | | | |
| | | New York, New York 10105 | | | |
| | | Telephone: (212) 370-1300 | | | |
| | | Fax: (212) 370-7889 | | | |
| Approximate date of comme | ncement of propose | ed sale to the public: As soon as practicable after the eff | ective date of this registration statement. | | |
| If any of the securities bein ct of 1933, check the following | | s Form are to be offered on a delayed or continuous b | pasis pursuant to Rule 415 under the Securities | | |
| | | ities for an offering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the ober of the earlier effective registration statement for the | | | |
| | | d pursuant to Rule 462(c) under the Securities Act, che registration statement for the same offering. \square | eck the following box and list the Securities Act | | |
| | | d pursuant to Rule 462(d) under the Securities Act, che registration statement for the same offering. \square | eck the following box and list the Securities Act | | |
| If delivery of the Prospectus | is expected to be m | and pursuant to Rule 434, check the following box. \Box | | | |
| | See the definitions | s a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-acof "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "small | | | |
| Large accelerated filer | | Accelerated filer | | | |
| Non-accelerated filer | \boxtimes | Smaller reporting company | \boxtimes | | |
| | | Emerging growth company | $oxed{oxed}$ | | |
| | | eck mark if the registrant has elected not to use the exided pursuant to Section 7(a)(2)(B) of the Securities Act. | | | |
| | | tion statement on such date or dates as may be n | | | |

Registrant shall file a further amendment that specifically states that this registration statement shall thereafter become effective in accordance with Section 8(a) of the Securities Act, or until the registration statement shall become effective on such date as the Securities and Exchange

Commission, acting pursuant to said Section 8(a), may determine.



EXPLANATORY NOTE

| SoundHound AI, Inc. is filing this Amendment No. 3 (this "Amendment") to its Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-264972) (the |
|--|
| "Registration Statement") as an exhibits-only filing. Accordingly, this Amendment consists only of the facing page, this explanatory note, Item 16(a) of |
| Part II of the Registration Statement, the signature page to the Registration Statement and the filed exhibits. The remainder of the Registration Statement is |
| unchanged and has been omitted. |

PART II

INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED IN PROSPECTUS

Item 16. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

| Exhibit | | Incorporated by Reference | | |
|--------------|---|---------------------------|---------------|----------------------------|
| Number | Description | Form | Exhibit | Filing Date |
| 2.1# | Merger Agreement dated as of November 15, 2021 by and among Archimedes Tech | 8-K | 2.1 | November 16, 2021 |
| | SPAC Partners Co., ATSPC Merger Sub, Inc. and SoundHound, Inc. | | | |
| 3.1 | Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of SoundHound AI, Inc. | 8-K | 3.1 | May 2, 2022 |
| 3.2 | Amended and Restated Bylaws of SoundHound AI, Inc. | 8-K | 3.2 | May 2, 2022 |
| 4.1 | Amended and Restated Warrant Agreement. | 8-K | 4.1 | May 2, 2022 |
| 4.2 | Form of Specimen Class A Common Stock Certificate | S-1 | 4.2 | May 16, 2022 |
| 4.3 | Form of Specimen Warrant Certificate | S-1 | 4.3 | May 16, 2022 |
| 4.4 | Amended and Restated Warrant Agreement | 8-K | 4.1 | May 2, 2022 |
| 5.1* | Opinion of Ellenoff Grossman & Schole LLP | | | |
| 10.1 | Form of PIPE Subscription Agreement. | 8-K | 10.3 | November 16, 2021 |
| 10.2 | Form of Lock-Up Agreement. | 8-K | 10.4 | November 16, 2021 |
| 10.3 | Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement, dated April 26, 2022, by and | S-1 | 10.3 | May 16, 2022 |
| 10.4 | between SoundHound AI, Inc. and certain stockholders of SoundHound AI, Inc. | ъ | . 5 | |
| 10.4 | SoundHound AI, Inc. 2022 Incentive Award Plan. | Proxy | Annex D | April 8, 2022 |
| 10.5 | G 111 1 1 1 1 2022 F 1 G 1 B 1 B1 | Statement | , F | 4 :1.0 2022 |
| 10.5 | SoundHound AI, Inc. 2022 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. | Proxy | Annex E | April 8, 2022 |
| 10.6 | Farmer of Deschipted Charle Hait Agreement | Statement | 10.0 | Mar. 2, 2022 |
| 10.6 | Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement. | 8-K | 10.8 | May 2, 2022 May 2, 2022 |
| 10.7 10.8 | Form of Stock Option Award Agreement. Form of Indemnity Agreement. | 8-K 8-K | 10.9 10.10 | |
| 10.8 | Employment Agreement with Keyvan Mohajer, Chief Executive Officer, dated June 2, | 8-K | 10.10 | May 2, 2022 |
| 10.9 | 2022 | 0-K | 10.1 | June 8, 2022 |
| 10.10 | Employment Agreement with Nitesh Sharan, Chief Financial Officer, dated June 2, 2022 | 8-K | 10.2 | June 8, 2022 |
| 10.10 | Employment Agreement with Timothy Stonehocker, Chief Technology Officer, dated | 8-K | 10.2 | June 8, 2022 |
| 10.11 | June 2, 2022 | 0 11 | 10.5 | June 0, 2022 |
| 10.12 | Non-Employee Director Compensation Policy | 8-K | 10.4 | June 8, 2022 |
| 10.13 | Common Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2022, by and between | 8-K | 10.1 | August 16, 2022 |
| | SoundHound AI, Inc. and CF Principal Investments LLC | | | |
| 10.14 | Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2022, by and between | 8-K | 10.2 | August 16, 2022 |
| | SoundHound AI, Inc. and CF Principal Investments LLC | | | , |
| 21.1 | Subsidiaries of the Company. | 8-K | 21.1 | May 2, 2022 |
| 23.1** | Consent of UHY LLP dated October 27, 2022. | | | |
| 23.2** | Consent of Armanino LLP dated October 27, 2022. | | | |
| 99.1 | Press Release, dated April 27, 2022. | 8-K | 99.1 | May 2, 2022 |
| 99.2 | <u>Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements of the Company.</u> | 8-K | 99.2 | May 2, 2022 |
| 101.INS | Inline XBRL Instance Document. | | | |
| 101.SCH | Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document. | | | |
| 101.CAL | Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document. | | | |
| 101.DEF | Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document. | | | |
| 101.LAB | Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document. | | | |
| 101.PRE | Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document. | | | |
| 104 | Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101). | | | |
| 107** | Calculation of Filing Fees Table | | | |
| | | | | |

^{*} Filed or furnished herewith.

⁺ The Company agrees to furnish supplementally to the SEC a copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit upon the request of the SEC in accordance with Item 601(b)(2) of Regulation S-K.

[#] Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

^{**} Previously filed.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, the registrant has duly caused this registration statement to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Santa Clara, State of California, on the 9th day of November, 2022.

SoundHound AI, Inc.

/s/ Dr. Keyvan Mohajer

Name: Dr. Keyvan Mohajer Title: Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, this registration statement has been signed by the following persons in the capacities and on the dates indicated.

| Name | Position | Date |
|--|--|------------------|
| /s/ Dr. Keyvan Mohajer Dr. Keyvan Mohajer | Chief Executive Officer and Director (Principal Executive Officer) | November 9, 2022 |
| /s/ Nitesh Sharan Nitesh Sharan | Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) | November 9, 2022 |
| * James Hom | Director | November 9, 2022 |
| * Dr. Eric Ball | Director | November 9, 2022 |
| * Larry Marcus | Director | November 9, 2022 |
| * Diana Sroka | Director | November 9, 2022 |
| * By: /s/ Dr. Keyvan Mohajer Name: Dr. Keyvan Mohajer Attorney-in-fact | | |
| | II-2 | |



1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 11th FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 TELEPHONE: (212) 370-1300 FACSIMILE: (212) 370-7889

www.egsllp.com

November 9, 2022

SoundHound AI, Inc. 5499 Betsy Ross Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

Re: Registration Statement on Form S-1

Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to SoundHound AI, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in connection with a Registration Statement on Form S-1 (the "Registration Statement") filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Registration Statement relates to (1) the resale by the selling stockholders listed in the prospectus included as a part of the Registration Statement (the "Selling Stockholders") of (a) up to 56,348,404 shares (the "Resale A Shares") of the Company's Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class A Shares"), (b) up to 40,396,600 Class A Shares (the "Resale B Shares") issuable upon conversion of shares of Class B common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Class B Shares"), and (c) up to 174,750 warrants, each exercisable for one share of Class A Shares at a price of \$11.50, subject to adjustment (the "Placement Warrants") and (2) the issuance by the Company of up to 3,457,996 Class A Shares upon the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase the Company's Class A Shares at an exercise price of \$11.50 (the "IPO Warrants"), each as described in further detail in the prospectus. This opinion letter is furnished to you at your request to enable you to fulfill the requirements, in connection with the Registration Statement, of Item 601(b)(5) of Regulation S-K promulgated by the Commission.

We have examined such documents and considered such legal matters as we have deemed necessary and relevant as the basis for the opinion set forth below including, without limitation: (i) the Registration Statement, as amended to date; (ii) the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Company, each as amended to date; (iii) the Placement Warrants and the IPO Warrants; and (iv) records of meetings and consents of the Board of Directors of the Company provided to us by the Company. With respect to such examination, we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals, the conformity to original documents of all documents submitted to us as reproduced or certified copies, and the authenticity of the originals of those latter documents. As to questions of fact material to this opinion, we have, to the extent deemed appropriate, relied upon certain representations of certain officers of the Company.

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that (1) the Resale A Shares were duly and validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable, (2) that upon conversion of the Class B Shares, the Resale B Shares will be duly and validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable, (3) that the Placement Warrants are legally binding obligations of the Company enforceable in accordance with their terms except: (a) as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (regardless of whether enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law); (b) as enforceability of any indemnification or contribution provision may be limited under the federal and state securities laws; and (c) that the remedy of specific performance and injunctive and other forms of equitable relief may be subject to the equitable defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceeding therefor may be brought, and (4) upon due exercise of the IPO Warrants in accordance with the terms thereof, and when certificates for the same have been duly executed and countersigned and delivered in accordance with and pursuant to the terms of the IPO Warrants, the Class A Shares issuable upon exercise will be duly and validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable.

The opinions expressed herein are limited solely to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, including the applicable provisions of the Delaware Constitution and the reported judicial decisions interpreting such law, as currently in effect, and we express no opinion as to the effect of any other law of the State of Delaware or the laws of any other jurisdiction.

We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion as Exhibit 5.1 to the Registration Statement and to the reference to our firm under the caption "Legal Matters" in the prospectus constituting a part of the Registration Statement. In giving such consent, we do not thereby admit that we are included in the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act or the rules and regulations of the Commission promulgated thereunder. We assume no obligation to update or supplement any of the opinion set forth herein to reflect any changes of law or fact that may occur following the date hereof.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Ellenoff Grossman & Schole LLP